CHAPTER 70

(House Bill 395)

AN ACT concerning

Health Insurance Carriers - Financial Reporting

FOR the purpose of repealing a requirement that certain managed care organizations file a certain consolidated financial statement with the Maryland Insurance Commissioner; requiring each managed care organization to file with the Commissioner a certain report on the managed care organization's financial condition on or before a certain date each year; requiring each managed care organization to file with the Commissioner an audited financial report on or before a certain date each year; specifying the content and format for certain reports; providing that certain financial reports are a public record; and generally relating to reports by health insurance carriers.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article – Insurance Section 15–605 Annotated Code of Maryland (2006 Replacement Volume and 2007 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article – Insurance

15-605.

(a) (1) On or before March 1 of each year, an annual report that meets the specifications of paragraph (2) of this subsection shall be submitted to the Commissioner by:

(i) each authorized insurer that provides health insurance in the State;

(ii) each nonprofit health service plan that is authorized by the Commissioner to operate in the State;

(iii) % (iii) each health maintenance organization that is authorized by the Commissioner to operate in the State; and

MARTIN O'MALLEY, Governor

(iv) as applicable in accordance with regulations adopted by the Commissioner, each managed care organization that is authorized to receive Medicaid prepaid capitation payments under Title 15, Subtitle 1 of the Health – General Article.

(2) The annual report required under this subsection shall:

(i) be submitted in a form required by the Commissioner; and

(ii) include for the preceding calendar year the following data for all health benefit plans specific to the State:

- 1. premiums written;
- 2. premiums earned;

3. total amount of incurred claims including reserves for claims incurred but not reported at the end of the previous year;

4. total amount of incurred expenses, including commissions, acquisition costs, general expenses, taxes, licenses, and fees, estimated if necessary;

- 5. loss ratio; and
- 6. expense ratio.

(3) The data required under paragraph (2) of this subsection shall be reported:

(i) by product delivery system for health benefit plans that are issued under Subtitle 12 of this title;

(ii) in the aggregate for health benefit plans that are issued to individuals;

(iii) in the aggregate for a managed care organization that operates under Title 15, Subtitle 1 of the Health – General Article; and

 $(iv) \quad in a manner determined by the Commissioner in accordance with this subsection for all other health benefit plans.$

(4) The Commissioner, in consultation with the Secretary of Health and Mental Hygiene, shall establish and adopt by regulation a methodology to be used in the annual report that ensures a clear separation of all medical and administrative expenses whether incurred directly or through a subcontractor. (5) The Commissioner may conduct an examination to ensure that an annual report submitted under this subsection is accurate.

(6) Failure of an insurer, nonprofit health service plan, or health maintenance organization to submit the information required under this subsection in a timely manner shall result in a penalty of \$500 for each day after March 1 that the information is not submitted.

(b) (1) Before a managed care organization may enroll a medical assistance program recipient, the managed care organization shall provide a business plan to the Commissioner.

(2) As part of the annual report required under subsection (a) of this section, a managed care organization shall:

(i) [file a consolidated financial statement in accordance with paragraph (3) of this subsection;

(ii)] provide a list of the total compensation from the managed care organization, including all cash and deferred compensation, stock, and stock options in addition to salary, of each member of the Board of Directors of the managed care organization, and each senior officer of the managed care organization or any subsidiary of the managed care organization as designated by the Commissioner; and

[(iii)] (II) provide any other information or documents necessary for the Commissioner to ensure compliance with this subsection and subsections (a)(3)(iii) and (c)(5), (6), and (7) of this section and for the Secretary of Health and Mental Hygiene to carry out Title 15, Subtitle 1 of the Health – General Article.

[(3) The consolidated financial statement shall:

(i) $% \left({{\rm{cover}}} \right)$ the managed care organization and each of its affiliates and subsidiaries; and

(ii) consist of the financial statements of the managed care organization and each of its affiliates and subsidiaries prepared in accordance with statutory accounting principles and on a form approved by the Commissioner, and certified to by an independent certified public accountant as to the financial condition, transactions, and affairs of the managed care organization and its affiliates and subsidiaries for the immediately preceding calendar year.]

(c) (1) For a health benefit plan that is issued under Subtitle 12 of this title, the Commissioner may require the insurer, nonprofit health service plan, or health maintenance organization to file new rates if the loss ratio is less than 75%.

MARTIN O'MALLEY, Governor

(2) (i) Subject to subparagraph (ii) of this paragraph, for a health benefit plan that is issued to individuals the Commissioner may require the insurer, nonprofit health service plan, or health maintenance organization to file new rates if the loss ratio is less than 60%.

1. is listed under 15-1201(f)(3) of this title; or

than 6 months.

2. is nonrenewable and has a policy term of no more

(iii) The Commissioner may establish a loss ratio for each insurance product described in subparagraph (ii)1 and 2 of this paragraph.

(3) The authority of the Commissioner under paragraphs (1) and (2) of this subsection to require an insurer, nonprofit health service plan, or health maintenance organization to file new rates based on loss ratio:

(i) is in addition to any other authority of the Commissioner under this article to require that rates not be excessive, inadequate, or unfairly discriminatory; and

(ii) does not limit any existing authority of the Commissioner to determine whether a rate is excessive.

(4) (i) In determining whether to require an insurer to file new rates under this subsection, the Commissioner may consider the amount of health insurance premiums earned in the State on individual policies in proportion to the total health insurance premiums earned in the State for the insurer.

(ii) The insurer shall provide to the Commissioner the information necessary to determine the proportion of individual health insurance premiums as provided under this paragraph.

(5) The Secretary of Health and Mental Hygiene, in consultation with the Commissioner and in accordance with their memorandum of understanding, may adjust capitation payments for a managed care organization or for the Maryland Medical Assistance Program of a managed care organization that is a certified health maintenance organization:

(i) if the loss ratio is less than 80% during calendar year 1997;

and

during each subsequent calendar year if the loss ratio is less (ii)

than 85%.

A loss ratio reported under paragraph (5) of this subsection shall $(\mathbf{6})$ be calculated separately and may not be part of another loss ratio reported under this section.

(7)Any rebate received by a managed care organization may not be considered part of the loss ratio of the managed care organization.

If the Secretary of Health and Mental Hygiene adjusts capitation (8)payments for a managed care organization or a certified health maintenance organization under paragraph (5) of this subsection, the managed care organization or certified health maintenance organization may:

(i) appeal the decision of the Secretary to the Board of Review established under Title 2, Subtitle 2 of the Health – General Article; and

(ii) take any further appeal allowed by the Administrative Procedure Act under Title 10, Subtitle 2 of the State Government Article.

(**d**) Each insurer, nonprofit health service plan, and health maintenance organization shall provide annually to each contract holder a written statement of the loss ratio for a health benefit plan as submitted to the Commissioner under this section.

On or before May 1 of each year, the Commissioner shall transmit (e) (1)to the Maryland Health Care Commission any information it needs to evaluate the Comprehensive Standard Health Benefit Plan as required under § 15-1207 of this title.

The information provided by the Commissioner shall be specified (2)in regulations adopted by the Commissioner in consultation with the Maryland Health Care Commission.

(F) (1) **(I)** ON OR BEFORE MARCH 1 OF EACH YEAR, UNLESS, FOR GOOD CAUSE SHOWN, THE COMMISSIONER EXTENDS THE TIME FOR A **REASONABLE PERIOD, EACH MANAGED CARE ORGANIZATION SHALL FILE WITH** THE COMMISSIONER A REPORT THAT SHOWS THE FINANCIAL CONDITION OF THE MANAGED CARE ORGANIZATION ON THE LAST DAY OF THE PRECEDING CALENDAR YEAR AND ANY OTHER INFORMATION THAT THE COMMISSIONER **REQUIRES BY BULLETIN OR REGULATION.**

AT ANY TIME, THE COMMISSIONER MAY REQUIRE A **(II)** MANAGED CARE ORGANIZATION TO FILE AN INTERIM STATEMENT CONTAINING THE INFORMATION THAT THE COMMISSIONER CONSIDERS NECESSARY.

MARTIN O'MALLEY, Governor

(III) THE ANNUAL AND INTERIM REPORTS SHALL BE FILED IN A FORM REQUIRED BY THE COMMISSIONER.

(2) (I) ON OR BEFORE JUNE 1 OF EACH YEAR, EACH MANAGED CARE ORGANIZATION SHALL FILE WITH THE COMMISSIONER AN AUDITED FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE PRECEDING CALENDAR YEAR.

(II) THE AUDITED FINANCIAL REPORT SHALL:

1. BE FILED IN A FORM REQUIRED BY THE COMMISSIONER; AND

2. BE CERTIFIED BY AN AUDIT OF AN INDEPENDENT CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT.

(G) EACH FINANCIAL REPORT FILED UNDER THIS SECTION IS A PUBLIC RECORD.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2008.

Approved by the Governor, April 8, 2008.